

NO. 23-35136

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MAVERICK GAMING LLC,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Appellees,

SHOALWATER BAY TRIBE

Intervenor-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
No. 3:22-CV-05325-DGE  
The Honorable David G. Estudillo  
United States District Court Judge

---

**STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General of Washington  
KRISTIN BENESKI  
TERA HEINTZ  
WILLIAM MCGINTY  
BRIAN ROWE

*Counsel for State Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. Historical Background.....	3
	1. Washington’s longstanding regulation of gambling.....	3
	2. <i>Cabazon Band</i> and the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act .....	5
	3. Tribal gaming in Washington post-IGRA .....	9
	B. Procedural Background .....	13
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
V.	ARGUMENT .....	18
	A. Standard of Review .....	18
	B. The Shoalwater Bay Tribe Is a Necessary Party .....	19
	1. Maverick’s claims would impair the Shoalwater Bay Tribe’s substantial interests in its gaming compact, gaming operations, and sovereign prerogatives.....	20
	2. The federal defendants cannot adequately represent the interests of the Shoalwater Bay Tribe.....	23
	C. The Shoalwater Bay Tribe Cannot Be Joined Due to Its Sovereign Immunity .....	36
	D. No Adequate Remedy Can Be Awarded in the Shoalwater Bay Tribe’s Absence.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alto v. Black</i> 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 34
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. Salazar</i> 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	1, 7, 11, 33
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	17, 41, 43, 44
<i>Bd. Of Regents of Univ. Of Wisconsin Sys. v. Phoenix Int'l Software, Inc.</i> 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	22
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	5, 6, 38
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cnty. v. Kempthorne</i> 471 F. Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	34
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. &amp; Power Dist.</i> 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39

<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Friends of Amador Cnty. v. Salazar</i> 554 F. App'x 562 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Gradel v. Piranha Cap., L.P.</i> 495 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023) .....	14, 38
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	17, 40
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	17, 41, 45
<i>In re Bayshore Ford Trucks Sales, Inc.</i> 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019) <i>abrogated by Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023).....	37
<i>Iowa–Des Moines Nat. Bank v. Bennett</i> 284 U.S. 239 (1931) .....	45
<i>Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri</i> 200 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	45, 46
<i>Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer</i> 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18, 36, 46
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22

<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> 48 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	36
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975).....	15, 22
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> 523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....	44, 45
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	14
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	16, 36, 38
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Pettigrew v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> 722 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Pit River Home &amp; Agr. Co-op. Ass’n v. United States</i> 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	34

<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....	18
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton</i> 206 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	34
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> 582 U.S. 47 (2017) .....	44
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Alpine Land &amp; Reservoir Co.</i> 431 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1970).....	34
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>United States v. James</i> 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> 895 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. State of Or.</i> 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Victim Rts. L. Ctr. v. Rosenfelt</i> 988 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	34
<i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> 71 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	32, 33

<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31, 34
<i>West Flagler Assocs. v. Haaland</i> 573 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	32
<i>White v. Univ. of Cal.</i> 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26, 29
<i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	37, 38
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. State of Tex.</i> 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 24 (as amended by Amendment 56, approved Nov. 7, 1972).....	4, 42
Wash. Const. art. II, § 24 (1889) .....	3, 42

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2703(6).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6), (7), (8).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d).....	passim
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act PL 100–497 (S 555), PL 100–497, October 17, 1988, 102 Stat 2467 .....	6
Public Law 280 .....	5

Wash. Laws of 2020, ch. 127 § 1.....	12
Wash. Laws of 2020, ch. 127 § 2.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.010 .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.0364 .....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.222 .....	42
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.360 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46 .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code. §§ 9.46.0269, .220–.222.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.06.010 .....	10

Other Authorities

H. Com. & Gaming 2638, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2020).....	42
S. Rep. 100–446 (1988).....	6, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	30

Treatises

Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1901 (3d ed.).....	30
